March 2018, after making the pro forma adjustments relating to the Swap that are factually
supportable and directly attributable, as explained in the notes below.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Post-Swap Easyknit Group has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of the (i) the condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 September 2018 had the Swap been completed as of 30 September 2018, and (ii)
the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 March 2018 and consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March
2018 had the Swap been completed as at 1 April 2017; or at any future dates.

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The
Easyknit

Group as
at 30

September
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Post-Swap

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 85,696 (146) – – 749 – – – – 86,299
Investment properties 1,821,200 (460,000) – – – – – – – 1,361,200
Interests in associates 646,366 – – – – – – – – 646,366
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 40,270 – – – – – – – – 40,270
Loans receivable 41,640 – – – – – – – – 41,640
Intangible asset 500 – – – – – – – – 500
Deposits 2,430 (2,225) – – – – – – – 205

2,638,102 (462,371) – – 749 – – – – 2,176,480

Current assets
Properties held for

development for sale 866,494 – – – 938,847 – 291,423 – – 2,096,764
Properties held for sale 564,929 – – – – – – – – 564,929
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 148,654 – – – – – – – – 148,654
Trade and other receivables 189,137 (2,187) – – 320 – – – – 187,270
Tax recoverable 321 (227) – – – – – – – 94
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – (6,090) 6,090 – – – – – – –
Consideration receivable from

the Eminence Group – – – 314,678 – – – (314,678) – –
Loans receivable 169,970 – – – – – – – – 169,970
Bank balances and cash 184,503 (127) – (270) 50 – (100) (371,583) (1,930) (189,457)

2,124,008 (8,631) 6,090 314,408 939,217 – 291,323 (686,261) (1,930) 2,978,224

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 51,211 (4,788) – – 196,389 – – – – 242,812
Contract liabilities 175,200 – – – – – – – – 175,200
Amount due to ultimate

holding company – (6,010) 6,010 – – – – – – –
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries – (249) 249 – – – – – – –
Amount due to a

non-controlling interest 56,000 – – – – – – – – 56,000
Amount due to the Eminence

Group – – (169) 169 – 368,262 (368,262) – – –
Consideration payable to the

Eminence Group – – – – – – 686,261 (686,261) – –
Tax payable 28,476 – – – – – – – – 28,476
Secured bank borrowings 525,887 (8,420) – – – – – – – 517,467

836,774 (19,467) 6,090 169 196,389 368,262 317,999 (686,261) – 1,019,955

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,287,234 10,836 – 314,239 742,828 (368,262) (26,676) – (1,930) 1,958,269

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,925,336 (451,535) – 314,239 743,577 (368,262) (26,676) – (1,930) 4,134,749

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-2 –

The
Easyknit

Group as
at 30

September
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Post-Swap

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(unaudited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

[…]

Eminence Group of approximately HK$314,678,000 under the Easyknit Sale Agreement upon the
Completion per (4) above and the consideration payable to the Eminence Group of approximately
HK$686,261,000 under the Eminence Sale Agreement upon the Completion per (7) above. For pro forma
purpose, it is assumed that the net cash payable to the Eminence Group, amounting to approximately
HK$371,583,000, will be settled by cash upon the Completion.

9. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of
approximately HK$1,930,000.

10. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Easyknit Group
entered into subsequent to 30 September 2018, including the settlement of the Sum Payable per (7) above.

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-6 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other
Comprehensive Income

The
Easyknit

Group
Year ended

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Post-Swap

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Revenue 331,521 (13,068) – – – – 318,453

Cost of properties sold and services rendered (157,352) – – – – – (157,352)

174,169 (13,068) – – – – 161,101

Other income 35,843 (26) 486 – – – 36,303

Distribution and selling expenses (30,118) – – – – – (30,118)

Administrative expenses (55,396) 3,037 (486) (1,298) (100) (1,930) (56,173)

Gain on changes in fair value of investment
properties 159,475 (36,675) – – – – 122,800

Gain on changes in fair value of investments held
for trading 21,859 – – – – – 21,859

Gain on redemption of convertible note 1,135 – – – – – 1,135

Gain on modification of terms of convertible note 425 – – – – – 425

Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – – 69,861 – – – 69,861

Loss on changes in fair value of financial assets
designated as at fair value through profit or loss (3,403) – – – – – (3,403)

Loss on changes in fair value of derivatives
component of convertible notes (2,992) – – – – – (2,992)

Loss on disposal of available-for-sale investments (1,033) – – – – – (1,033)

Impairment loss on available-for-sale investments (4,213) – – – – – (4,213)

Results attributable to interests in associates 40,993 – – – – – 40,993

Finance costs (16,935) 3,479 – – – – (13,456)

Profit before taxation 319,809 (43,253) 69,861 (1,298) (100) (1,930) 343,089

Taxation charge (22,646) 299 – – – – (22,347)

Profit for the year attributable to owners of
Easyknit 297,163 (42,954) 69,861 (1,298) (100) (1,930) 320,742

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-7 –

The
Easyknit

Group
Year ended

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Post-Swap

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Other comprehensive income (expense)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Share of other comprehensive income (expense)
of associates:

Share of translation reserve of associates 10,013 – – – – – 10,013

Share of investment valuation reserve of

[…]

other subsidiaries of Eminence of approximately HK$2,753,000, amounting to an aggregate credit balance
of approximately HK$227,201,000, are disposed of to Easyknit. There is no certainty that the net amount
due to the Eminence Group at the Completion Date of the Eminence Sale Agreement is the same amount of
approximately HK$227,201,000. Any change in this amount will affect the cash consideration for the
acquisition of each of the Shareholder Loan and the Sale Shares.

6. The adjustment represents payment of the estimated transaction costs attributable to this circular of
approximately HK$1,930,000.

7. No adjustments have been made to reflect any trading results or other transactions of the Easyknit Group
entered into subsequent to 31 March 2018.

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-11 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

The
Easyknit

Group
Year ended

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Post-Swap

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit before taxation 319,809 (43,253) 69,861 (1,298) (100) (1,930) 343,089
Adjustments for:

Interest income (26,164) – – – – – (26,164)
Interest expense 16,935 (3,479) – – – – 13,456
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 4,119 (53) – 144 – – 4,210
Amortisation of premium and other expenses

charged on a life insurance policy 282 – – – – – 282
Dividend income from listed investments (7,527) – – – – – (7,527)
Gain on changes in fair value of investment

properties (159,475) 36,675 – – – – (122,800)
Gain on redemption of convertible note (1,135) – – – – – (1,135)
Gain on modification of terms of convertible

note (425) – – – – – (425)
Gain on disposal of a subsidiary – – (69,861) – – – (69,861)
Loss on disposal of available-for-sale

investments 1,033 – – – – – 1,033
Gain on changes in fair value of investments

held for trading (21,859) – – – – – (21,859)
Loss on changes in fair value of financial

assets designated as at fair value through
profit or loss 3,403 – – – – – 3,403

Loss on changes in fair value of derivatives
component of convertible notes 2,992 – – – – – 2,992

Results attributable to interests in associates (40,993) – – – – – (40,993)
Impairment loss on available-for-sale

investments 4,213 – – – – – 4,213

Operating cash flows before movements in
working capital 95,208 (10,110) – (1,154) (100) (1,930) 81,914

Increase in properties held for development for
sale (476,155) – – (168,592) – – (644,747)

Decrease in properties held for sale 150,954 – – – – – 150,954
Decrease in investments held for trading 263,042 – – – – – 263,042
Increase in trade and other receivables (98,351) 325 – (2) – – (98,028)
Decrease in loans receivable 49,593 – – – – – 49,593
(Decrease) increase in trade and other payables (32,028) 1,357 – 3,898 – – (26,773)

Cash used in operations (47,737) (8,428) – (165,850) (100) (1,930) (224,045)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (18,122) 695 – (311) – – (17,738)
Dividend received from investments held for

trading 47 – – – – – 47

Net cash used in operating activities (65,812) (7,733) – (166,161) (100) (1,930) (241,736)

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-12 –

The
Easyknit

Group
Year ended

31 March
2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro forma
total for

the
Post-Swap

Easyknit
Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(audited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6

Cash flows from investing activities
Redemption of financial assets designated as at

fair value through profit or loss 585,019 – – – – – 585,019
Proceeds from redemption of convertible notes 35,000 – – – – – 35,000
Proceeds received from disposal of

available-for-sale investments 20,357 – – – – – 20,357
Interest received 20,057 – – – – – 20,057
Dividend received from available-for-sale

investments 1,239 – – – – – 1,239
Acquisition of financial assets designated as at

fair value through profit or loss (620,000) – – – – – (620,000)
Acquisition of convertible notes (44,200) – – – – – (44,200)
Acquisition of available-for-sale investments (16,890) – – – – – (16,890)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (6,037) – – (958) – – (6,995)
Additions of investment properties (3,425) 3,425 – – – – –
Advance to the Eminence Group − (160) − – − − (160)
Repayment from the Eminence Group – 132,615 – − – – 132,615
Deposit paid for investment properties (1,970) 1,970 – – – – –
Deposit paid for acquisition of property, plant

and equipment (139) – – – – – (139)
Net cash outflow on disposal of a subsidiary – – (270) – – – (270)
Net settlement of Post-Swap Easyknit Group – – 301,654 – (765,360) – (463,706)

Net cash used in investing activities (30,989) 137,850 301,384 (958) (765,360) – (358,073)

Cash flows from financing activities
Bank borrowings raised 517,560 – – 32,077 – – 549,637
Repayment of bank borrowings (265,717) 8,760 – – – – (256,957)
Interest paid (26,174) 3,479 – (8,138) – – (30,833)
Dividend paid (3,971) – – – – – (3,971)
Repayment to a former subsidiary – (140,570) – – – – (140,570)
Repayment to the Eminence Group – (14,209) – – – – (14,209)
Advance from the Eminence Group − 12,396 − − − − 12,396
Advance to the Eminence Group – – – (2,753) – – (2,753)
Advance from Eminence – – – 177,592 – – 177,592
Repayment to Eminence − − − (31,700) − − (31,700)

Net cash from financing activities 221,698 (130,144) – 167,078 – – 258,632

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash
equivalents 124,897 (27) 301,384 (41) (765,460) (1,930) (341,177)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 25,473 (64) 64 80 (80) – 25,473

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,
represented by bank balances and cash 150,370 (91) 301,448 39 (765,540) (1,930) (315,704)

APPENDIX VII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EASYKNIT GROUP

– VII-13 –

Notes:

1. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of cash flows of the Easyknit Group for
the year ended 31 March 2018 as set out in the published annual report of the Easyknit Group for the year
ended 31 March 2018.

2. The adjustment represents the elimination of cash flows of the Easyknit Sale Company as if the completion
of the Easyknit Sale Agreement, for pro forma purpose, takes place on 1 April 2017. The financial
information of the Easyknit Sale Company is extracted from the audited statement of cash flows of the

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Post-Swap Eminence Group has
been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its hypothetical nature, it may
not give a true picture of (i) the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at
30 September 2018 had the Swap been completed and had the Property Management
Agreement been entered into as of 30 September 2018, and (ii) the consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 March 2018 and
consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2018 had the Swap been
completed and had the Property Management Agreement been entered into as at 1 April
2017; or at any future dates.

APPENDIX VIII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EMINENCE GROUP

– VIII-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

The
Eminence
Group as

at 30
September

2018 Pro forma adjustments

Pro
forma

total for
the

Post-Swap
Eminence

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (audited) (audited) (unaudited)
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5 Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,936 (749) – 146 – – – – − 3,333
Investment properties 1,107,320 – – 460,000 – 9,876 (9,876) – − 1,567,320
Deposit paid for investment

properties – – – 2,225 – – – – − 2,225
Loans receivable 23,119 – – – – – – − – 23,119

1,134,375 (749) – 462,371 – 9,876 (9,876) − – 1,595,997

Current assets
Properties held for development

for sale 2,711,284 (938,847) (53,459) – – – – − – 1,718,978
Trade and other receivables 36,299 (320) – 2,187 – – – − – 38,166
Loans receivable 297,859 – – – – – – − – 297,859
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 72,439 – – – – – – − – 72,439
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries – – – 6,090 (6,090) – – − – –
Consideration receivable from

the Easyknit Group − − 686,261 − − − − (686,261) − −
Tax recoverable – – – 227 – – – – – 227
Bank balances and cash 123,066 (50) (100) 127 – (1,210) – 371,583 (1,710) 491,706

3,240,947 (939,217) 632,702 8,631 (6,090) (1,210) – (314,678) (1,710) 2,619,375

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 279,551 (196,389) – 4,788 – – – − – 87,950
Tax payable 8,987 – – – – – – − – 8,987
Amount due to ultimate holding

company – – – 6,010 (6,010) – – − – –
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries – – – 249 (249) – – − – –
Amount due to the Easyknit

Group – – – – 169 (169) – − – –
Consideration payable to the

Easyknit Group − − − − − 314,678 − (314,678) − −
Convertible notes 75,945 – – – – – – − – 75,945
Secured bank borrowings 314,150 – – 8,420 – – – − – 322,570

678,633 (196,389) – 19,467 (6,090) 314,509 – (314,678) – 495,452

Net current assets (liabilities) 2,562,314 (742,828) 632,702 (10,836) – (315,719) – − (1,710) 2,123,923

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,696,689 (743,577) 632,702 451,535 – (305,843) (9,876) − (1,710) 3,719,920

Non-current liabilities
Amount due to ultimate holding

company – (368,262) 368,262 – – – – − – –
Deferred tax liabilities 31,837 – – – – – – − – 31,837
Secured bank borrowings 1,033,365 (348,739) – 146,902 – – – − – 831,528

1,065,202 (717,001) 368,262 146,902 – – – − – 863,365

Net assets 2,631,487 (26,576) 264,440 304,633 – (305,843) (9,876) − (1,710) 2,856,555

Capital and reserves
Share capital 29,658 – – 10 – (10) – − – 29,658
Reserves 2,601,829 (26,576) 264,440 304,623 – (305,833) (9,876) − (1,710) 2,826,897

Total equity 2,631,487 (26,576) 264,440 304,633 – (305,843) (9,876) − (1,710) 2,856,555

APPENDIX VIII UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE POST-SWAP

EMINENCE GROUP